

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

NO. 05-12424-BB

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS EDWARD SPRINGER  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE LAW OFFICE OF  
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
Fla. Bar No. 0260738  
1932 Perry Place  
Jacksonville, Florida 32207  
904-398-8000  
904-348-3124 Fax  
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant  
THOMAS EDWARD SPRINGER

**United States v. Thomas Edward Springer**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C1 of 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

I. The Court Erred under *Crawford v. Washington* in Permitting an ATF Expert Witness to Establish the Interstate Commerce Element by an Expert Opinion Which Relied upon Testimonial Hearsay as its Basis, Alternatively the Opinion was Not Admissible Under Rule 703 and the Hearsay the Expert Relied Upon Did Not Possess the Required Guarantees of Reliability. .... 1

II. The Court Erred in Denying Springer’s Motion for Mistrial in Response to a Government Witness’s Interjecting That Springer’s Wife Was Afraid Springer Was Going to Kill Her with the Weapons, after the Government Had Agreed to Exclude References to Domestic Violence. .... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 21

I. The Court Erred under *Crawford v. Washington* in Permitting an ATF Expert Witness to Establish the Interstate Commerce Element by an Expert Opinion Which Relied upon Testimonial Hearsay as its Basis, Alternatively the Opinion was Not Admissible Under Rule 703 and the Hearsay the Expert Relied Upon Did Not Possess the Required Guarantees of Reliability. .... 21

II. The Court Erred in Denying Springer’s Motion for Mistrial in Response to a Government Witness’s Interjecting That Springer’s Wife Was Afraid Springer Was Going to Kill Her with the Weapons, after the Government Had Agreed to Exclude References to Domestic Violence. . . . . 22

ARGUMENTS . . . . . 24

I. The Court Erred under *Crawford v. Washington* in Permitting an ATF Expert Witness to Establish the Interstate Commerce Element by an Expert Opinion Which Relied upon Testimonial Hearsay as its Basis, Alternatively the Opinion was Not Admissible Under Rule 703 and the Hearsay the Expert Relied Upon Did Not Possess the Required Guarantees of Reliability. . . . . 24

II. The Court Erred in Denying Springer’s Motion for Mistrial in Response to a Government Witness’s Interjecting That Springer’s Wife Was Afraid Springer Was Going to Kill Her with the Weapons, after the Government Had Agreed to Exclude References to Domestic Violence. . . . . 49

CONCLUSION . . . . . 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 58

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . . 59

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004) . . . . .	40
<i>Lufkin v. McCallum</i> , 956 F.2d 1104, 1107 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18
<i>*Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980) . . . . .	41
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct. 495 (1971) . . . . .	52
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563, 572, 97 S.Ct. 1963, 52 L.Ed.2d 582 (1977) . . . . .	24
<i>Tucker v. Phyfer</i> , 819 F.2d 1030, 1035 n. 7 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Abdelazz</i> , 2005 WL 1916352, *5 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 30 F.3d 1407, 1410 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 231 F.3d 833, 836 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Atisha</i> , 804 F.2d 920, 924 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 367 F.3d 452, 465 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>*United States v. Buonsignore</i> , 131 Fed.Appx. 252, *257, 2005 WL 1130367 (Unpublished slip opinion, 11 <sup>th</sup> Cir, May 13, 2005) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Candelario</i> , 240 F.3d 1300, 1307 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 923 F.2d 1545, 1554 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 857 F.2d 971, 976 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	52

<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 401 F.3d 290, 299 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 258 F.3d 1258 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2001) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 281 F.3d 1346, 1348 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Funt</i> , 896 F.2d 1288, 1295 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 195 F.3d 1278, 1284 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Gilliard</i> , 133 F.3d 809, 812 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1998) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 767 F.2d 820, 823 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 804 F.2d 1537, 1543 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 77 F.3d 387, 389 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1996) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Mejia-Giovani</i> 416 F.3d 1323 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 830 F.2d 1073, 1077 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	43
* <i>United States v. Millet</i> , 559 F.2d 253, 256 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 741, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 1781 (1993) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Paz</i> , 405 F.3d 946 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 408 F.3d 1324, 1327 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17, 56
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 122 F.3d 941, 942 n. 1 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 511 F.2d 757 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 743 F.2d 827, 848 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Scanland</i> , 495 F.2d 1104 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) . . . . .	53

<i>United States v. Tenorio-Angel</i> , 756 F.2d 1505, 1512 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Van De Walker</i> , 141 F.3d 1451 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 938 F.2d 1255, 1258 n. 4 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Zayas</i> , 2005 WL 1953117, *4 (Unpublished slip opinion, 11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Valentine v. Alameida</i> , 2005 WL 1899321, *1 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	43

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) . . . . .	2
26 U.S.C. § 5841 . . . . .	2
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) . . . . .	2
26 U.S.C. §§ 5861(d) and 5871 . . . . .	2
28 U. S. C. § 1291 . . . . .	xiii



**RULES**

Rule 403, Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 51

Rule 703, Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 40

Rule 801(c), Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 51

Rule 802, Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 51

Rule 803, Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 51

Rule 804, Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 51

Rule 807, Federal Rules of Evidence ..... 51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... 42, 56

Weinstein & Berger, 3 Weinstein's Evidence, P 703(03) p. 703-17 (1978) ..... 40
